(d)            (i)            The Term of this Agreement and the Executive’s employment shall terminate upon the death of the Executive.
 

(ii)            If the Executive is unable to perform the essential duties and functions of the Executive’s employment because of a disability, even
with a reasonable accommodation, for one hundred eighty (180) days within any three hundred sixty-five (365)- day period (“Disability”), the Company shall
have the right and may elect to terminate the services of the Executive by a Notice of Disability Termination. The Executive shall not be terminated following
a Disability except pursuant to this Section 6(d)(ii).

[...]

occurrence of such
event, during which thirty (30)- day period of continuation the Company and Holdings shall be afforded an opportunity to cure such event (and provided that the Executive’s
effective date of resignation for Good Reason is within one hundred thirty-five (135) days of the Good Reason event):
 

(i)            the assignment to the Executive by the Company and/or Holdings of duties not reasonably consistent with the Executive’s positions,
duties, responsibilities, titles or offices on the Effective Date, any reduction in the Executive’s title, any material reduction in the Executive’s duties or